Preliminary Data Sheet
April 2003
AGR21010E
10 W, 2000 MHz, N-Channel E-Mode, Lateral MOSFET
Introduction
The AGR21010E is a broadband general-purpose,
high-voltage, gold-metalized, laterally diffused metal
oxide semiconductor (LDMOS) RF power transistor

■ Microstrip:
Z1 0.340 in. x 0.066 in.
Z2 0.230 in. x 0.120 in.
Z3 0.640 in. x 0.120 in.
Z4 1.448 in. x 0.400 in.
Z5 0.080 in. x 0.400 in.
Z6 0.947 in. x 0.075 in.
Z7 0.037 in. x 0.200 in.
Z8 0.138 in. x 0.200 in.
Z9 0.480 in. x 0.200 in.
Z10 0.510 in. x 0.066 in.
Z11 0.225 in. x 0.066 in.
Z12 0.310 in. x 0.066 in.
Z13 1.930 in. x 0.040 in.
■ ATC® chip capacitor:
C1, C3, C9, C19: 47 pF 100B470JW250X
C18: 4.7 pF 100B3R9BW250X
C16: 0.5 pF 100B0R5FW250X
C15: 15 pF 100B120FW500X
C4, C10: 100 pF 100B101FW250X.
■ Kemet® 1206 size chip capacitor:
C7, C13: 1.0 µF C1812105K5RACTR.
■ Ceramic capacitors:
C5, C11: 0.01 µF

B. Component Layout
Figure 8. AGR21010E Test Circuit, 1930 MHz—1990 MHz
Parts List:
■ Microstrip:
Z1 0.230 in. x 0.066 in.
Z2 0.040 in. x 0.075 in.
Z3 1.045 in. x 0.075 in.
Z4 0.300 in. x 0.300 in.
Z5 0.458 in. x 0.030 in.
Z6 0.250 in. x 0.200 in.
Z7 0.300 in. x 0.200 in.
Z8 0.865 in. x 0.066 in.
Z9 0.325 in. x 0.066 in.
Z10 0.947 in. x 0.050 in.
■ ATC® chip capacitor:
C1, C3, C9, C19: 10 pF 100B100FW250X
C18: 2 pF 100B2R0BW250X
C4, C10: 100 pF 100B101FW250X
C15: 1.8 pF 100B1R8FW250X
C2: 0.7 pF 100B0R7FW250X.
■ Kemet® 1206 size chip capacitor:
C7, C13: 1.0 µF C1812105K5RACTR.
■ Ceramic capacitors:
C5, C11: 0.01 µF

B. Component Layout
Figure 13. AGR21010E Test Circuit, 2110 MHz—2170 MHz
Preliminary Layout Parts List:
■ Microstrip:
Z1 0.230 in. x 0.066 in.
Z2 0.040 in. x 0.075 in.
Z3 1.075 in. x 0.075 in.
Z4 0.270 in. x 0.300 in.
Z5 0.420 in. x 0.050 in.
Z6 0.250 in. x 0.200 in.
Z7 0.310 in. x 0.200 in.
Z8 0.855 in. x 0.066 in.
Z9 0.325 in. x 0.066 in.
Z10 0.835 in. x 0.050 in.
■ ATC® chip capacitor:
C3, C9: 8.2 pF 100B8R2FW250X
C1, C19: 8.2 pF 100B8R2FW250X
C18: 2 pF 100B2R0BW250X
C4, C10: 100 pF 100B101FW250X
C15: 1.8 pF 100B1R8FW250X
C2: 1.0 pF 100B1R0FW250X.
■ Kemet® 1206 size chip capacitor:
C7, C13: 1.0 µF C1812105K5RACTR.
■ Ceramic capacitors:
C5, C11: 0.01 µF